YUUŁU?IŁ?ATḤ GOVERNMENT

Enacted under the Resources Harvesting Act section 9.1

RESOURCES HARVESTING FORMS AMENDING REGULATION

YFNR 55/2022



This regulation enacted on May 31, 2022

Signed

Charles McCarthy, President of the

Yuułu?ił?ath First Nation

DEPOSITED IN THE REGISTRY OF LAWS

ON 01/JUNE/2022

Signature of Law Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART 1 - INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS	5
Short title	
Application	5
Definitions	5
PART 2 - REGULATION AMENDMENTS	
Fisheries Regulation amendments	
Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation amendments	8
PART 3 - GENERAL PROVISIONS	11
Commencement	11

YUUŁU?IŁ?ATḤ GOVERNMENT RESOURCES HARVESTING FORMS AMENDING REGULATION YFNR 55/2022

PART 1 - INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

Short title

1.1 This regulation may be cited as the Resources Harvesting Forms Amending Regulation.

Application

1.2 This regulation amends the Fisheries Regulation and the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation.

Definitions

1.3 In this regulation

"Fisheries Regulation" means the Fisheries Regulation, YFNR 5/2011;

"Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation" means the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation YFNR 7/2011.

YUUŁU?IŁ?ATḤ GOVERNMENT RESOURCES HARVESTING FORMS AMENDING REGULATION YFNR 55/2022

PART 2 - REGULATION AMENDMENTS

Fisheries Regulation amendments

- **2.1** The Fisheries Regulation is amended as follows:
 - (a) section 1.3 is amended by striking out the definition for "application" and replacing it with "means an application for a Yuulu?il?ath fishing authorization";
 - (b) subsection 2.1(a) is amended by striking out the words "of fisheries" where they appear immediately after the words "fisheries manager";
 - (c) the section header for section 2.2 is amended by striking out the words "manager of" and inserting the word "manager" immediately after the word "fisheries";
 - (d) subsection 3.1(a) is amended by striking out the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "fisheries";
 - (e) subsection 3.1(a.1) is repealed;
 - (f) subsection 3.1(b) is amended by
 - (i) striking out the phrase "An application must be completed by an applicant applying for a Yuulu?il?ath fishing authorization and that applicant must include the following information", and
 - (ii) replacing it with the phrase "A person applying for a Yuułu?ił?atḥ fishing authorization must submit an application that contains the following information":
 - (g) subsection 3.1(c) is amended by
 - (i) striking out the phrase "for a Yuulu?il?ath fishing authorization", and
 - (ii) replacing the word "lands" with the word "fisheries";
 - (h) subsection 3.2(a) is amended by striking out each occurrence of the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "fisheries";
 - (i) subsections 3.3(a), (b) and (c) are each amended by striking out the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "fisheries";
 - (i) section 3.6 is repealed;
 - (k) subsection 4.1(a) is amended by striking out the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "fisheries"; and
 - (1) Schedule 1 is repealed.

Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation amendments

- 2.2 The Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation is amended as follows:
 - (a) section 1.3 is amended by
 - (i) striking out the definition for "application" and replacing it with "means an application for Yuulu?ił?atḥ hunting documentation", and
 - (ii) striking out the definition for "tl'unim hunt authorization" and replacing it with "means a tl'unim hunt authorization issued by the wildlife manager in accordance with this regulation";
 - (b) subsection 2.1(a) is amended by striking out the phrase "of wildlife and migratory birds";
 - (c) subsection 3.1(b) is repealed;
 - (d) subsection 3.1(b.1) is repealed;
 - (e) subsection 3.1(c) is amended by
 - (i) striking out the phrase "An application must be completed by an applicant for Yuułu?ił?ath hunting documentation and that application must include the following information", and
 - (ii) replacing it with the phrase "A person applying for Yuulu?il?atḥ hunting documentation must submit an application that contains the following information";
 - (f) subsection 3.1(d) is amended by striking out the phrase "for Yuułu?ił?atḥ hunting documentation";
 - (g) subsection 3.2(a) is amended by striking out each occurrence of the word "lands" with the word "wildlife";
 - (h) subsections 3.3(a) and (b) are amended by striking out the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "wildlife";
 - (i) section 3.6 is repealed;
 - (j) subsections 4.6(a), (b), (c), (d) are amended by striking out each occurrence of the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "wildlife";
 - (k) paragraph 4.6(c)(i) is amended by striking out the first occurrence of the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "wildlife";

- (l) paragraph 4.6(c)(ii) is amended by striking out the word "lands" and replacing it with the word "wildlife";
- (m) paragraph 4.6(d)(i) is amended by striking out the phrase "no greater than the fees set out in section 3.6(c)"; and
- (n) Schedules 1 and 2 are repealed.

02162840

PART 3 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Commencement

3.1 This regulation comes into force on the date it is enacted.